transitional adjustments to account for those hedging relationships at 1 January 2005. the accounting for those hedging relationships
at transition depends on the nature of the hedged item and the hedged risk. detailed below is a reconciliation between the IFRs
restated Balance sheet as at 31 december 2004, applying uK GAAp accounting, and the Balance sheet after the adoption of both
IAs 32 and IAs 39.

•
•
•

•

73 UNiqUely placed

INMARSAT PLC AnnuAl RepoRt And Accounts 2005

the Group’s interest rate swap and forward exchange contracts were previously not accounted for as cash flow hedges of forecasted
transactions under uK GAAp and as such were not previously measured at fair value. on transition, the derivatives’ fair values have
been recognised on the Balance sheet and directly in reserves. Any deferred gains or losses will be recognised in future earnings at
the time at which the hedged forecasted transaction is recognised.

All derivative instruments will continue to be recognised on the Balance sheet at fair value with future gains and losses being
recognised immediately in earnings, except when the hedging requirements of IAs 39 are met.

   1 January IAs 39 1 January
   2005 transition 2005
(us$ in millions)   adjustments (restated)

Assets
Non-current assets
property, plant and equipment   1,147.9 – 1,147.9
Intangible assets   508.1 – 508.1
derivative financial instruments   – 6.4 6.4
   1,656.0 6.4 1,662.4
Current assets
cash and cash equivalents   233.0 – 233.0
short-term deposits   151.7 – 151.7
trade and other receivables   156.7 – 156.7
Inventories   1.2 – 1.2
derivative financial instruments   – 7.6 7.6
   542.6 7.6 550.2
Total assets   2,198.6 14.0 2,212.6
Liabilities
Current liabilities
trade and other payables   113.2 – 113.2
Borrowings   37.2 – 37.2
provisions   1.1 – 1.1
current income tax liabilities   23.3 – 23.3
   174.8 – 174.8
Non-current liabilities
other payables   35.2 – 35.2
Borrowings   1,824.5 – 1,824.5
provisions   29.5 – 29.5
deferred income tax liabilities   136.1 – 136.1
   2,025.3 – 2,025.3
Total liabilities   2,200.1 – 2,200.1
Net (liabilities)/assets   (1.5) 14.0 12.5
Shareholders’ equity
ordinary shares   0.3 – 0.3
share premium   34.8 – 34.8
other reserves   7.4 14.0 21.4
Accumulated losses   (44.0) – (44.0)
Total shareholders’ equity   (1.5) 14.0 12.5

numerical financial instruments disclosures are set out below. Additional disclosures are set out in the accounting policies relating to
risk management and also in note 26.

74 UNiqUely placed

INMARSAT PLC AnnuAl RepoRt And Accounts 2005

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Net fair values of derivative financial instruments
the Group’s derivative financial instruments consist of an interest rate swap, forward foreign currency contracts and forward accrual
contracts. the interest rate swap and approximately 80% of forward foreign currency contracts are designated cash flow hedges.

[…]

shareholders on the register of members at the close of business on 5 May 2006. shareholders will be asked to approve the final
dividend payment at the Annual General Meeting to be held on 26 April 2006. dividend payments will be made in pounds sterling
based on the exchange rate prevailing in the london market four business days prior to payment. this dividend has not been
recognised as a liability for the 2005 financial year.

subsequent to 31 december 2005 other than the events discussed above there have been no other material events, which would
affect the information reflected in the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

there was no change in any non-executive directors’ interests between 31 december 2005 and 17 March 2006. the executive
directors shareholding in the company has changed. see directors’ Remeration Report.

35. Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS
for the 2004 financial year and as at 31 December 2004
there have been a number of reclassifications to the uK profit and loss statement and balance sheet to conform to IFRs presentation
and format.

Reconciliation of profit under UK Gaap to iFRS for the year ended 31 december 2004

   effect of
   transition
 (us$ in millions)   uK GAAp to IFRs IFRs

Revenue   480.7 –  480.7
employee benefit costs   (85.6) (1.6)(a),(b) (87.2)
network and satellite operations costs   (50.0)  –  (50.0)
other operating costs   (67.3) (0.3)(a) (67.6)
Work performed by the Group and capitalised   25.8   –  25.8
EBITDA   303.6   (1.9)  301.7
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment   42.6   –  42.6
depreciation and amortisation   (144.5)  20.4(c) (124.1)
Operating profit   201.7  18.5   220.2
Interest receivable   4.0  –  4.0
Interest payable and similar charges   (199.3)  –  (199.3)
net interest payable   (195.3)  –  (195.3)
Profit before income tax   6.4   18.5  24.9
Income tax credit/(expense)   5.0  (10.8)(a),(c),(i) (5.8)
Profit for the year   11.4  7.7  19.1

78 UNiqUely placed

INMARSAT PLC AnnuAl RepoRt And Accounts 2005

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Reconciliation of net assets and shareholders’ equity under UK Gaap to iFRS as at 31 december 2004

   uK effect of
(us$ in millions)   GAAp transition IFRs

Assets
non-current assets
property, plant and equipment   1,179.1 (31.2)(d) 1,147.9
Intangible assets   456.5 51.6(c),(d) 508.1
   1,635.6 20.4 1,656.0
Current assets
cash and cash equivalents   233.0 –  233.0
short term deposits   151.7 –  151.7
trade and other receivables   154.1 2.6(b) 156.7
Inventories   1.2 –  1.2
   540.0 2.6 542.6
Total assets   2,175.6 23.0 2,198.6
Liabilities
Current liabilities
trade and other payables   110.9 2.3(b) 113.2
Borrowings   37.0 0.2(b) 37.2
provisions   1.1 –  1.1
current income tax liabilities   16.6 6.7(a)(i) 23.3
   165.6 9.2 174.8
Non-current liabilities
other payables   35.2 –  35.2
Borrowings   1,824.5 –  1,824.5
provisions   19.0 10.5(a) 29.5
deferred income tax liabilities   94.8 41.3(e),(i) 136.1
   1,973.5 51.8 2,025.3
Total liabilities   2,139.1 61.0 2,200.1
Net assets/(liabilities)   36.5 (38.0) (1.5)
Shareholders’ equity
ordinary shares   0.3 – 0.3
share premium   34.8 – 34.8
other reserves   1.7 5.7 7.4
Accumulated losses   (0.3) (43.7)(i) (44.0)
Total shareholders’ equity   36.5 (38.0) (1.5)

Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity under UK Gaap to iFRS on transition at 1 January 2004

   uK effect of
(us$ in millions)   GAAp transition IFRs

Shareholders’ equity
ordinary shares   0.3 – 0.3
share premium   34.2 – 34.2
other reserves   1.4 (1.4)(g) –
Accumulated losses   (11.6) (47.5)(a),(d),(e),(g) (59.1)
Total shareholders’ equity   24.3 (48.9) (24.6)

79 UNiqUely placed

INMARSAT PLC AnnuAl RepoRt And Accounts 2005

(a) post employment benefits
the Group has elected to adopt the amendment to IAs 19, ‘employee benefits’ issued by the IAsB on 16 december 2004, which
allows all actuarial gains and losses in relation to the Group’s pension scheme and post-retirement medical plan to be charged or
credited directly to equity. the cumulative actuarial loss of us$5.7 million for the 2004 financial year in relation to the above pension
scheme and post-retirement medical plan was charged to the Group’s equity in line with the amendment to IAs 19.